
 

 
 

MEETING 
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 

DATE AND TIME 
 

TUESDAY 26TH SEPTEMBER, 2023 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

VIRTUAL MEETING - ONLINE 
 

CLICK HERE TO JOIN THE MEETING 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF LOCAL PENSION BOARD (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Geoffrey Alderman 
Vice Chair: Hem Savla 
 
 
Stephen Ross 
Cllr. Humayune Khalick 
 
 

Salar Rida 
David Woodcock 

Deepani De Silva 

Substitute Members 
 
Alice Leach Cllr Edith David  
 
 
Details on how to participate in Council Committee meetings can be found by visiting the link: 
Take part in a meeting | https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-
involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Georgina.wills@barnet.gov.uk 
Media Relations Contact: Gareth Greene 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 
Please consider the environment before printing.  
 
 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_M2VkOTkwN2ItNzY5ZS00Mjg4LWJkM2YtNjhlNGViYWE5ZDg0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%221ba468b9-1414-4675-be4f-53c478ad47bb%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%22ef6dd6df-efcf-4fe6-bcd1-69332a1944ab%22%7d
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting
https://www.barnet.gov.uk/your-council/council-and-democracy/get-involved-local-democracy/take-part-meeting


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of last meeting  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Other interests  

 
 

 
3.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Deputations (If any)  

 
 

 
6.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Members' Items (if any)  

 
 

 
8.   External Audit Update  

 
9 - 14 

 
9.   Pension Fund Administration Risk Register  

 
15 - 36 

 
10.   Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers  

 
37 - 42 

 
11.   Administration Performance Report And Update On Other 

Administration And Legislative Matters  
 

43 - 84 

 
12.   LGPS Investment Consultation  

 
85 - 106 

 
13.   Decisions made by the Pension Fund Committee  

 
107 - 110 

 
14.   Knowledge and Understanding  

 
111 - 116 

 
15.   Committee Work programme  

 
117 - 120 

 
16.   Any other item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
17.   Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  

 
 

 
18.   Any other exempt item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
governanceservice@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
28 June 2023 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chair)  

Hem Savla (Vice-Chair)  
 

Stephen Ross  
David Woodcock  

Salar Rida 
Deepani De Silva 

  
 

Also in attendance 
 

Alice Leach – Substitute Member  
Councillor Simon Radford, Chair of Pension Fund Committee 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 

  
 

 
  

1.    ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
 
Nominations were sought for the position of the Chair, Geoffrey Alderman was 
nominated and duly elected as the Chair.   
  

2.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
The Chair welcomed Councillor Simon Radford to the meeting who was in 
attendance as an observer in his capacity at the new Chair of Pension Fund 
Committee. 
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Humayune Khalick.  
  

4.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

  
7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

8.    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members had the opportunity to consider the 
report and ask questions. Board Members were informed, in relation to PB001, that West 
Yorkshire Pension Fund would undertake a Disaster Recovery/ Business Continuity 
testing exercise in June and report the outcome to a future meeting. The Board noted 
that a new risk PB018 that been included as requested and further information would be 
provided later in the agenda. The Board requested for the risk velocity to be organised 
from highest to lowest. The Board also agreed to provide input and be consulted in the 
development of a revised user-friendly risk register. 
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
Resolved: That the Local Pension Board note the most recent administration risk 
register and provide input in the development of a revised risk register. 
  

9.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS  
 
The Board received the report. Members noted the progress on the correcting of the 
member data and the historical leaver exercise. The Board was informed that the 
team had contacted employers and their payroll providers where historic leaver forms 
are still outstanding and would start to issue fines for non-compliance.   
 
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
 
Resolved: That the Local Pension Board note the progress on the correcting of 
the member data and the historical leaver exercise. 
  

10.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members noted the role of the Local Pension 
Board is to contribute to the governance of the pension scheme by scrutinising the work 
of the Pension Fund Committee and making recommendations where appropriate. 
Members noted the importance that the Board has appropriate training opportunities for it 
to fulfil its duties. Members provided positive feedback on the cost transparency training 
provided by Adam McPhail, the LBB Pensions Team Finance Manager. 
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
Resolved: The Local Pension Board note the training options available and that it 
agrees to continue to update the LBB Pensions Team monthly on any training 
undertaken. 
  

11.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members had the opportunity to consider the 
report and ask questions. Members noted that the report provided the Local Penson 
Board with the West Yorkshire Pension Fund pensions administration performance 

6



 

3 

report for May 2023, along with an update on the 2023 Annual Benefit Statements 
and relevant legislative matters. The Board was informed that additional staff had 
been recruited and trained and that automation was being explored to improve 
performance. The Board was informed that the review of AVC by Hymans Robertson 
was still ongoing and an update would hopefully come to the next meeting. 
Additionally, the Board was informed that while the government had revised the 
delivery of the Dashboard project until October 2026, but the Pensions team were still 
on track to deliver the Pension Dashboard by September 2024.  
 
Members raised concerns that staff who had transferred into the pension at the 
beginning of April from the ending of some capita contracts with the Council had not 
received any information relation to their pension. Following discussions officers 
agreed to review the matter and report back to the next meeting.  
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
Resolved: That the Local Pension Board note West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s 
performance levels along with the updates on other administration issues. 
  

12.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members noted the BDO, Fund’s appointed 
external auditors for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years, had confirmed that the 
quality reviews were now complete, and that the Pension Fund’s 2020/21 Annual 
Accounts were ready to be signed off along with the Council’s accounts. The Board also 
noted that the Draft 2022/23 Pension Fund accounts were published with the Main 
Council accounts before the statutory deadline on 31st May 2023. Members requested 
for the auditors to attend future meetings on advance of the accounts being signed off to 
answers questions from the Board. 
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
Resolved: The Local Pension Board note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the 
plan for the 2021/22 audit. 
  

13.    DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received the report. Members noted the matters that had been discussed by 
the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had been made. The Local Pension 
Board had the opportunity to consider the report. 
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
Resolved: The Local Pension Board note the procedures applied by the Pension 
Fund Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. 
  

14.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Resolved: That the Local Pension Board noted the work programme subject to 
correction to upcoming dates as follows: 
26 September 2023 
20 November 2023 
11 March 2024 

7



 

4 

15 July 2024 
  

15.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
  

16.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
None. 
  

17.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.15 pm 
 
 

8



 
 

 
Local Pension Board 

 
26 September 2023 

Title  External Audit Update 

Date of meeting 26 September 2023 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy and Resources (S151 officer)   

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Appendices None 

Officer Contact Details  Adam McPhail, Finance Manager, 0208 359 7639 
adam.mcphail@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
BDO are the Pension Fund’s appointed external auditors for the 2020/21 and 2021/22 financial years.  
In line with International Standard on Auditing 260 (ISA 260) the Pension Fund’s external auditors, 
BDO, should be provided with access to those charged with governance. BDO will be attending the 
meeting. This report is to update the Local Pension Board on the 2020/21 audit, and on the plan for 
the 2021/22 audit. This report also notifies the Local Pension Board of the publishing of the draft 
Pension Fund accounts. 

Recommendations 
1. That the Local Pension Board note the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for the 2021/22 

audit, and to identify matters that the Committee wish to bring to the attention of the auditor. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 

1.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972 - “…every local authority shall make 
arrangements for the proper administration of their financial affairs…”.  Additionally, in 
accordance with International Standard on Auditing (ISA) 260, the external auditor is required 
to issue detailed reports on matters arising from the audit of the council’s accounts and 
pension fund accounts.   

2020/21 External Audit Update 

9

AGENDA ITEM 8



1.2 In 2021 BD
[...]
and raise specific 
issues that need to be resolved. 

1.8 The number of complaints received by WYPF remain very low, as does the number of Internal 
Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) cases received. There are currently no stage 1 IDRP cases 
in progress and one stage 2 cases. A complaint from The Pensions Ombudsman (TPO) has 
recently been received by the Pensions Team. 

1.9 The Pension Fund has no offered compensation to any members since the last Board meeting. 
Compensation is offered where the Pensions Team decides that a member has suffered 
“distress and inconvenience” in relation to their pension. The amounts of compensation are 
determined in line the Pension Ombudsman “Redress for non-financial injustice” document, 
which suggest the compensation that should be offered depending on the level of distress and 
inconvenience suffered by the member. 

WYPF member portal 

1.10 The number of members who have registered for the WYPF “Member Portal” continues to 
increase. The figures in the WYPF report equate to 42% of all active members, 29% of all 
deferred members and 40% of all pensioners. 

1.11 The number of active and deferred members registering continues to improve, mainly because 
of annual and deferred benefit statements being issued over the summer. 

44



1.12 As part of the Pensions Team review of the engagement and communication strategy for the 
Fund, we will be working to increase the number of registrations. improving active registrations. 
The target is for active member registrations to be at 50% by the end of March 2024.  

1.13 Appendix B sets out the number of registrations for active members per employer as of 30 May 
2023. 

AVC Provider review  

1.14 Hymans Robertson are undertaking a review of AVC providers to the Fund. Unfortunately, this is 
still ongoing having taken longer than anticipated due to issues contracting through a  

           Framework available to us. The Pensions Team will provide a verbal update at the meeting.
[...]
Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards All 

Status Public    

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A – LGPS Investment Consultation – Summary and 
Questions 

Appendix B – Barnet’s six recommendations 

Officer Contact Details  David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury – 020 8359 6264  – 
david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk 

Summary 
On 11 July 2023 the Government released an important consultation about Local Government Pension 
Scheme (LGPS) investment.  This consultation is likely to steer how both the (centralised) pooling and 
local agendas evolve for the LGPS over the next decade or so.  The consultation covers:  

- Pooling 
- Local Investment 
- Investment towards Private Equity  

 
The full consultation can be viewed here: 

Local Government Pension Scheme (England and Wales): Next steps on investments - GOV.UK 
(www.gov.uk) 

The consultation is open for 12-weeks and closed on 2 October 2023. 

Barnet Council plan to make a response to this consultation and this paper sets out the key themes 
that will underpin our response. 

Recommendations 

85

AGENDA ITEM 12

mailto:david.spreckley@barnet.gov.uk
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments/local-government-pension-scheme-england-and-wales-next-steps-on-investments


1. That Local Pension Board members consider this paper and whether they would like to feed in 
any specific points for Barnet Council to consider within its response 

2. The Local Pension Board may also consider whether it wishes to make its own specific response 
to the Consultation. 

1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 David Spreckley, Head of Pensions and Treasury and Councillor Simon Radford (Pension Fund 

Committee Chair) have considere
[...]
hough this does not 
apply to the public-sector equality duty.   

8.2 The rules governing admission to and participation in the Pension Fund are in keeping with the 
public-sector equality duty. The Public Sector Equality Duty requires public authorities in 
carrying out their functions, to have due regard to the need to achieve the objectives set out 
under s149 of the Equality Act 2010.  Good governance arrangements will benefit everyone 
who contributes to the fund. 

 

9. Background Papers 
9.1 Papers and minutes of the Pension Fund Committee Meetings discussed can be located at: 

 
4 July 2023 
Agenda for Pension Fund Committee on Tuesday 4th July, 2023, 6.00 pm (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
 

 

 

110

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2011/2260/contents/made
https://barnet.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=191&MId=11480&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

Local Pensions Board 

 

Title  Knowledge and Understanding   

Date of meeting 26 September 2023 

Report of Executive Director of Strategy & Resources (S151 Officer) 

Wards All 

Status Public    

Urgent No 

Appendices Appendix A - Mandatory and Primary training opportunities 
available to Members of the Local Pensions Board and Pension 
Fund Committee  

Officer Contact Details  Jim Nokku, Senior Pensions Officer - 0208 359 6437 – 
jim.nokku@barnet.gov.uk  

Summary 
The role of the Local Pension Board is to contribute to the governance of the pension scheme by 
scrutinising the work of the Pension Fund Committee and making recommendations where 
appropriate.  In this context it is important that the Board has appropriate training opportunities for it 
to fulfil its duties. 

Recommendations 

1. That the Local Pensions Board note the training options available as set out in Appendix A. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

111

AGENDA ITEM 14

mailto:jim.nokku@barnet.gov.uk


1. Reasons for the Recommendations 
1.1 The London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund is governed by the Pension Fund Committee. The 

Local Pension Board is an o
[...]
 

To approve the Pension Fund 
Committees decision making 
processes. 

Finance Director Non-Key 

Training Plan  To consider Training Needs and  
record Training undertaken 
 

Finance Director Non-Key 

    
 

120


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	8 External Audit Update
	9 Pension Fund Administration Risk Register
	Appendix A – London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pensions Administration Risk Register – September 2023
	Slide 1:  London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund   Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 2:  London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 3:  London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 4: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 5: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 6: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 7: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 8: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 9: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 10: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 11: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 12: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 13: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 14: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 15: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register
	Slide 16: London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund – Pension Administration Risk Register


	10 Data Improvement Plan and Historical Leavers
	11 Administration Performance Report And Update On Other Administration And Legislative Matters
	Appendix A – We

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Local Pension Board 

 
26 September 2023 

 
Geoffrey Alderman (Chair)  

Vacant (Vice-Chair)  
 

Stephen Ross  
David Woodcock  

Deepani De Silva       Alice Leach  
Salar Rida                  Hem Savla 
 

                Councillor Humayune Khalick 
 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
None 
  

1.    MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 
Minutes  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 June 2023 be agreed as a correct 
record. 
  
Matters Arising from the Minutes 
  
Item 1 - 1. Election of the Chair 
  
The Clerk advised the Board that Part 14.9.2 of their Terms of Reference which related 
to the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Board stipulated that one of these positions should be 
held by an employee (scheme) representative and the other by an employer 
representative and as such there was a brief discussion held regarding the Vice-Chair 
position before nominations for the role was opened. The two Board Members who were 
eligible to be nominated for the Vice-Chair position both advised that they did not wish to 
be considered for the role and gave reasons for their decisions.  
  
Following request from the Chair, the Clerk agreed to make enquiries regarding the 
eligibility criteria for the Chair and Vice-Chair position for the Board and to provide 
feedback at their next meeting. (Action)  
  
The Chair thanked Mr Hem Savla for his contribution to the Board as Vice-Chair and 
during the periods he acted as the Chair. 
  
The Chair welcomed Micheal Bediako from BDO to the meeting who was in attendance 
to give an update on the external audits.   
   
  

2.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS  
 
The Chair advised that he was an Emeritus Professor at Middlesex University and that 
this position was an honorary post and that he did not receive any remuneration or was 
involved in any way in the formulation of policies at the University.    



 

2 

  
Stephen Ross advised that he had recently been appointed as an Independent Member 
on the London Borough of Brent’s Audit Advisory Committee.  
  
  

3.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
None. 
   

4.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    DEPUTATIONS (IF ANY)  
 
None.  
  

6.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

8.    EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
The Board received their report. Members noted that the Pensions Fund Accounts were 
ready to be signed off and this would be completed once the main Council Accounts are 
signed off.  
  
The Board was advised that it was imperative that all audits are closed by the set 
backstop dates and failure to achieve this would result in opinions being issued or a form 
of qualification being given to specific areas where assurances have not been obtained. 
The main risks involved in failing to meet the backstop dates would result in the starting 
points of the following years Accounts being wrong or misstated. The Board raised 
concerns over reputational damage that the Fund may incur following such delays and 
noted that the Risk Register included a segment regarding failures in reporting accounts 
within the set timeframes.  
  
There were also concerns raised regarding the Pensions Fund Accounts not being 
signed off in particular the asset statements and its impact on employers who are 
required to prepare pension disclosures. The Board agreed that employers’ 
representatives should provide feedback on how their organisations have been impacted 
in this area.  
  
The Board were reminded that accounts always continued to be prepared and that there 
were rigorous controls in place, and these included extensive internal audits. The field 
work for the Pensions Fund Accounts has been completed and the 2020/ 21 Accounts 
are ready to be signed off and this would have a positive bearing on the auditing of the 
accounts of proceeding years.  
  
The following action points were agreed: - 



 

3 

  
         Officers to provide feedback on the updated Risk Register which details the 

impact of failing to report accounts within set timeframes and the revision made.  
  

         Employer representatives to report back to the Board on the impact of the 
Pensions Fund Accounts not being signed off in particular the asset statements 
and its effect on their organisation.   

  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the update on the 2020/21 audit, and the plan for 
the 2021/22 audit. 
  
  

9.    PENSION FUND ADMINISTRATION RISK REGISTER  
 
The Board received the report. The Pensions Fund Administration Risk Register format 
has been revised and the new version was reported to be more user friendly. The 
revised Register has been circulated to the Chair of the Pensions Committee for 
comments. A similar exercise is to be undertaken for the Non-Administration Risk 
Register and the same format would be used. The new format enables the analysis of 
risks to be conducted easier. The Risk Register would continue to be reviewed by the 
Pensions Administration Team on a regular basis. The Board welcomed the revised 
document and agreed it was more user friendly.  
  
The Board was informed that Risk ADM15, which relates to the Cyber Security Breach, 
would be tested by the West Yorkshire Pension Fund. There are three scenarios being 
tested regarding data breaches. The Board will be updated regarding these exercises. 
  
Officers advised that West Yorkshire Pension Fund regularly tested their cyber security 
and had a business continuity plan in this area. 
  
Officers agreed to provide feedback at the next Board on the cyber-attack and data 
breach mock exercise undertaken by West Yorkshire Pensions Fund (Action) 
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board: 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the most recent administration risk register. 
  
  

10.    DATA IMPROVEMENT PLAN AND HISTORICAL LEAVERS  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members had the opportunity to consider the 
report and ask questions. The Board was advised that West Yorkshire Pension Fund 
(WYPF) was continuing to work on improving the data for the Fund and the figures for 
outstanding data had been reduced. The WYPF has recently focused on data correction 
which relates to Guaranteed Minimum Pensions (GMPs) and this project is almost 
completed. The Board was informed that WYPF was waiting for data from the Capita 



 

4 

Project Team regarding the GMP reconciliation project and once received and uploaded 
this would significantly reduce the outstanding data items which needs correcting.  
  
The Pensions regulator data scores continue to remain static. The Board noted that the 
WYPF would be completing the annual Scheme return to the Pensions Regulator in 
October or November. Officers advised that the TPR score for Conditional data continue 
to improve. There is still ongoing work with processing Historical Leavers data and focus 
was being placed on employers to ensure that their members who have recently left 
submit their leavers form on time.  
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
RESOLVED  
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the progress on the correcting of the member data 
and the historical leaver exercise. 
  
  

11.    ADMINISTRATION PERFORMANCE REPORT AND UPDATE ON OTHER 
ADMINISTRATION AND LEGISLATIVE MATTERS  
 
The Board received the report. Board members had the opportunity to consider the 
report and ask questions. The WYPF performance statistics is still consistent and 91% of 
cases are completed within their Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) for July 23 and 
similar figures are expected for August 23. The performance level slightly reduced in the 
beginning of the year however this has now improved. Their performances will continue 
to be monitored. The number of complaints received continues to be small and to date 
there are currently no stage 1 IDRP cases in progress and one stage 2 case. The stage 
2 case was reviewed and has been rejected.  A complaint from The Pensions 
Ombudsman (TPO) has recently been received by the Pensions Administration Team.  
  
The Pensions Administration Team is currently working on their Engagement Policy for 
the Fund, and this include visiting sites of work and offering members help with 
registering onto the Members Portal. The Communication Policy is being updated and 
the revised document will be presented at the next Board. The visits will be advertised 
extensively to ensure there is good response. Members were advised that the Board 
should receive feedback regarding the framework which is being used to undertake the 
AVC Provider review at their next meeting. The Annual Benefit Statement has been 
issued and 98.8% were completed within the set timescale of 31 August. There are 65 
members who have not received their Statement and WYPF are working to send this 
information. These delays were due to employers not returning information and internal 
issues in obtaining data.  
  
Following queries from the Board regarding the impact of the Mcloud Judgement, 
Officers advised that there was a limited number of members affected by the Judgement 
and adjustments to their pensions would not have a significant impact on the funding of 
the Pension Scheme 
  
Members were reminded at their last meeting there were concerns regarding re-
employees returning to the Council in April 2023 and informed that issues had been 
resolved and these were related to delays with data. The Board noted that some Capita 
CSG staff members had returned to Barnet Council in September 2023 and that were 
liaised with to ensure that issues experienced with the re-employees and Service Areas 



 

5 

are not encountered again. The Board noted that the Pension Fund Team had delivered 
workshops for re-employees regarding Pensions options, and these had been helpful. 
Members commented that a presentation for these employees regarding options 
available in relation to transferring benefits of other Schemes or their Capita Pensions 
should be offered to this cohort. The Board noted that transferring benefits would need to 
be undertaken within a year following move and that not all members would be aware of 
this timeframe.  
  
Officers advised that The Pensions Regulator (TPR) single Code of Practice was 
schedule to be published and that an update would be provided to the Board at their next 
meeting regarding its contents. The Board would also receive training on the new Code 
at a future date.  
  
The following Action points were agreed: - 
  

         That the Local Pension Board receives the Pension Administration Team revised 
Communication Plan at their next meeting. 

  
         That the Local Pension Board receive feedback on the framework which is being 

used to undertake the AVC Provider review. 
  

         That detailed guidance on how re-calculations of benefits should be calculated be 
communicated in respect of the 2015 Mcloud Judgement coming into force on 1 
October 2023.  

  
         The Pension Administration Team organise workshops for re-employees, 

regarding options in relation to their Pensions and transferring benefits of other 
Schemes to London Borough of Barnet Pensions Fund.   

  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board 
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Local Pension Board noted West Yorkshire Pension Fund’s performance levels 
along with the updates on other administration and legislative issues. 
  
  

12.    LGPS INVESTMENT CONSULTATION  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members had the opportunity to consider the 
report and ask questions. The Board were reminded of the importance of managing the 
Fund in a cost-effective manner and advised that Officers had provided six 
recommendations in response to the Consultation. The Board noted that pooling would 
reduce the number of Investment Managers and reduce the associated costs.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
That Local Pension Board members considered the paper and agreed that they would 
like to feed in some specific points for Barnet Council to consider within its response. 
  
 
 
  



 

6 

13.    DECISIONS MADE BY THE PENSION FUND COMMITTEE  
 
The Board received the report. Members noted the matters that had been discussed by 
the Pension Fund Committee and the decisions that had been made. The Local Pension 
Board had the opportunity to consider the report. Members were advised that there had 
been one Pensions Fund Committee since its last Board.  
  
In response to question from the Board, Officers advised that the decision to reduce 
equity was based on analysis from Actuaries and Investment Consultants. The Pensions 
Fund from 31 March was 115% funded and this was due to high interest rates. Officers 
advised that the high interest rates were beneficial to the Fund and provided higher 
returns. This period was viewed as an ideal opportunity to protect the surpluses whilst 
heading to 31 March 2025 valuation whilst still receiving a high return. The Board noted 
that 9% of contributions were previously directed to paying off the deficit and that this 
was no longer required. There are also concerns regarding equity markets. The Board 
noted that actions would result with some growth being removed and that the current 
funding supported this position and would continue to generate returns and fund the 
Scheme in an appropriate way.         
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board:  
  
RESOLVED  
  
The Local Pension Board noted the procedures applied and issued raised by the 
Pension Fund Committee when reaching decisions at recent meetings. 
  
  

14.    KNOWLEDGE AND UNDERSTANDING  
 
The Board received the report. Board Members noted the role of the Local Pension 
Board is to contribute to the governance of the pension scheme by scrutinising the work 
of the Pension Fund Committee and making recommendations where appropriate. 
Members were reminded to reply to the email sent by Offices, which requested for details 
of all training that they had undertaken during the months of July and August. 
  
The Board were reminded that the Local Government Association will be facilitating a 
Hybrid Governance Conference in 2024 and that Officers would be available to assist 
Members in joining the Conference online. There is also an event being organised by the 
Pensions and Lifetime Saving Association which is open to Board Members. The Board 
were reminded that it was a statutory regulatory requirement for them to keep their 
knowledge and understanding updated and requested that all training requirements be 
forwarded to the Pensions Manager.  
  
Having considered the report, the Local Pension Board.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  
The Local Pension Board noted the training options available as set out in Appendix A 
and that it agreed to continue to update the LBB Pensions Team monthly on any training 
undertaken. 
  
 
  



 

7 

15.    COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED:  
  
That the Local Pension Board noted the work programme for 2023 to 2024. 
  

16.    ANY OTHER ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
  

17.    MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
None. 
  

18.    ANY OTHER EXEMPT ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.10 pm 
 
 


